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Message from Executive Director
This newsletter highlights our 2005 accomplishments, and serves as our Annual Report 
for our fiscal year (Oct 1 –Sept 30). We could not have achieved so many victories in 2005 
without the generous support provided by our members, board, staff, foundations and 
volunteers. 

Through science, education, policy, law and citizen action, FRIENDS of the San Juans 
has helped give a voice to truth-tellers, members like you, for 26 years.  

As we look at the challenges ahead in 2006 one thing is certain…our lands, water, beaches, 
plants and wildlife will face continued threats. To protect and preserve the San Juans, 
experience has taught us that a collective effort by many caring islanders is required, on 
a continuing basis. We appreciate your ongoing support to protect these magnificent 
islands.

Message from Board President
We live in the best of times and the worst of times, as Charles Dickens wrote in 1859. 
Hurricanes and life-saving medical discoveries create parallel universes of havoc and hope. 
As the headlines blur together, those of us who live in the San Juan Islands can gratefully 
say that we live in the best of places. The FRIENDS of the San Juans is one of the reasons 
for this. 

Since its beginning, over 25 years ago, as the sole defender of the county’s first land use 
plan, the FRIENDS has steadfastly defended this county against runaway growth and the 
erosion of our rural quality of life. This fall we finished the last piece of the revision of our 
land use plan under the Growth Management Act.  We are now ready to address new 
environmental issues, both locally and globally. 

Although we are a small county with fewer than 20,000 residents, we can still contribute 
to the environmental health of our planet. The latest issue of Scientific American states 
our challenge clearly:  “Crossroads for Planet Earth.” We are indeed at a crucial turning 
point—crucial to our survival as a species, if not crucial for our planet itself. Virtually all of 
the systems that human civilization depends on are now stressed. Many are failing or have 
already failed. Everywhere we look, the environmental problems are daunting. What can 
we, as a single organization in a very small county, do?

We can do what everyone has done in the best and worst of times: we act locally within 
the context of global needs. We do our small but essential part in such major matters as 
global warming, preservation of fresh water, and protection of the fragile web of life. We 
are trained to do this. We are committed to do this. And, best of all, we will have a good 
time doing it. 

As John Muir wrote, “Everybody needs beauty as well as bread, places to play in and pray 
in, where Nature may heal and cheer and give strength to body and soul alike.”  I have 
savored my opportunity as president of the FRIENDS to preserve the natural beauty that 
we all “need as well as bread” here in these islands. I am grateful to every member of our 
organization, and especially grateful to Ralph Hahn, our next president, who will lead us 
in protecting this “best of places”.

Thank you for your ongoing support,

Stephanie Buffum Field

Lynn Bahrych



A dozen years later, the state enacted the Growth Management 
Act (GMA). Unfortunately, by then the BOCC was no longer 
willing to make the tough land use decisions needed to bring our 
comprehensive plan into compliance with the GMA. In land use, 
if everyone is happy, then ultimately no one is happy. The best 
analogy for this is the tragedy of the commons.  

In 1999 FRIENDS brought an appeal under GMA of the second 
comprehensive land use plan to avoid such a tragedy. The second 
comprehensive plan failed to comply with GMA because, among 
other things, it failed to address density. That is like trying to solve 
the worlds problems without addressing overpopulation.

The good news is that as of September 6, 2005, the last issue in this 
nearly seven-year appeal was resolved in a new ordinance proposed 
by the BOCC. The BOCC will hear public comment on the 
ordinance, which may result in changes. However, the major issue, 
which is residential density, should not change. That issue is about 
allowing second houses on virtually every lot in the county. 

The new Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) ordinance sets a cap 
on detached ADUs which is based on the historic rate of ADU 
development. The county estimates the rate of ADU development 
at 16.7%. This means that 16.7% of all residential lots have both 
a main house and an ADU; that is, a guest house, a mother-in-
law apartment, or an attached ADU. The types of ADUs are 
not separated in the countys analysis, but if detached ADUs 
predominate, then a fair estimate of the historic rate of detached 
ADU development would be 10% to 12%.  This is the percentage 
used by the BOCC in the new ordinance. Thus, the BOCC is 
essentially maintaining the  status quo  for numbers of detached 
ADUs.

So why is the Friends of the San Juans supporting this new 
ordinance? A good compromise gives all parties something 
that they need, but gives no party everything they want. We 
have won every legal battle for nearly seven years before the 
Growth Management Hearings Board and twice in superior 
court. We believe, however, that the best outcome is a win/win. 
We support this ordinance because (1) it contains significant 
protection for shorelines, critical areas, and areas designated as 
Natural, Conservancy, and Agricultural and Forest Resource 
Lands; (2) it prohibits transient rentals of new guest houses in 
order to encourage long-term rentals; and (3) it sets clear, tight 
environmental restrictions on new ADU construction.

By allowing some detached ADUs on small inland lots, we 
believe that new affordable housing will be more feasible. We 
intend to support this before the Growth Management Hearings 
Board because one of the goals of GMA is affordable housing. 

Increased residential density will be offset by the gain in both 
new environmental restrictions and new affordable housing 
opportunities. 

The ordinance put forward by the BOCC parallels the Island 
County ordinance, which is compliant with GMA. In addition, our 
ordinance has more environmental protections.  The Island County 
ordinance has worked for nearly five years, so we are confident that 
our new ordinance will not only be compliant with GMA, but will 
also work in our rural communities.

We are now looking forward to assisting the county with its 
updates of our Critical Areas Ordinance and our Shoreline Master 
Program. Like all good earthkeepers, our work is never done.

Guest House Update
The Friends of the San Juans was created 26 years ago to 
assist San Juan County’s Prosecuting Attorney, Gene Knapp, in 
defending the county’s first comprehensive land use plan. 

photo by Mark Gardner
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science
2005 Highlights: 
Salmon Recovery & Habitat Protection: Participated in the 
development of local and regional salmon recovery plans 
and initiated the Voluntary Salmon Conservation Project. 
Partnerships have formed with the San Juan County Land 
Bank and the San Juan Preservation Trust to incorporate 
nearshore habitat protection into strategic site-based 
management plans.  See Feature Project: Voluntary Salmon 
Conservation Project, page 4.

New Nearshore Data:  Using recent aerial photos of San Juan 
County, FRIENDS developed new spatial data layers for 
Docks and Shoreline Structures. This information has been 
incorporated into the nearshore habitat database and shared 
with land managers.

Eelgrass Assessment and Restoration: Losses of eelgrass 
habitat in Westcott and Garrison Bays spurred a collaborative 
research project, with eelgrass, water quality, and sediment 
assessment and monitoring implemented this summer. The 
project will improve understanding of eelgrass conditions 

Washington State’s Puget Sound region is recognized as a hotspot for biological diversity in the United 
States. Puget Sound’s marine waters are home to more than 220 species of fish, 26 different kinds of 
marine mammals, 100 species of seabirds and thousands of marine invertebrate species.  FRIENDS’ 
ongoing efforts to protect priority species and habitats have resulted in successful science based, public and 
private partnerships essential to long term, landscape-scale conservation.   

and declines at sites across San Juan County and inform 
restoration plans for Westcott Bay. 
Westcott Bay Watershed Analysis: To examine potential 
upland impacts to the marine environments of Westcott and 
Garrison Bays, FRIENDS has created a mapbook to analyze 
land uses, freshwater inputs, septic conditions and biological 
and physical nearshore habitat factors for the Westcott Bay 
Watershed. 
Best Available Science Applied: To ensure sound management 
FRIENDS’ staff reviewed relevant project proposals and 
participated in public planning processes, ensuring adequate 
environmental protection at the site, county and regional 
scale.
Endangered Species Protection: FRIENDS continued 
collaborative work to ensure adequate habitat protection 
and recovery plans are implemented for at-risk species 
including Orca, Cherry Point Herring, Chinook Salmon 
and the Island Marble Butterfly. 
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Research Scientist, Dr. Sandy 
Wyllie Echeverria, of the 

University of Washington and 
assistant record data on plant 

density and flowering ratio in an 
eelgrass bed on Orcas Island.
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protecting the land, water, sea and livability of the san juan islands
Feature Project:    
Voluntary Salmon 
Conservation Project 
Pilot Project Identifies       
Priority Sites for Protection
The San Juan Islands are home to much of 
the region’s healthy and intact nearshore 
marine habitat. The listing of many Puget 
Sound salmon species as threatened raised 
awareness of the importance of forage fish 
and nearshore marine habitats. Since the 
primary threat to nearshore habitat in San 
Juan County is residential development, 
voluntary protection of priority habitat will 
be vital for salmon recovery and overall 
ecosystem health. 

FRIENDS of the San Juan’s Voluntary 
Salmon Conservation Project protects high 
quality nearshore marine habitat for salmon 
and key salmon prey species in San Juan 
County using existing land conservation 
tools. While land acquisition, conservation 
easement and tax-incentive programs 
are common protection strategies in San 
Juan County, they are typically employed 
in terrestrial environments. FRIENDS’ 
Voluntary Salmon Conservation Project 
provides landowners and land managers 
with the information they need to expand 
protection to shoreline environments. 

In 2005 FRIENDS initiated theVoluntary 
Salmon Conservation Project to analyze best 
available science and prioritize forage fish 
spawning and eelgrass habitat in San Juan 
County for voluntary protection. In addition, 
partnerships were formed with the San 
Juan County Land Bank and the San Juan 
Preservation Trust to incorporate nearshore 
habitat priorities into their strategic and site-
based management plans. 

Initial project results indicate a high level 
of interest and opportunity for protection 
of high quality habitat through existing 
voluntary protection strategies such as 
easements. Over the next year FRIENDS 
will continue to work in partnership with the 
Land Bank, the Preservation Trust, San Juan 
County and interested shoreline landowners 
to implement long-term protection of 
priority nearshore habitat. 

Wetlands: In response to ongoing wetland destruction 
in San Juan County, FRIENDS stepped up efforts to 
improve understanding of the important habitat, water 
quality and aquifer recharge functions wetlands provide 
and to assist citizens in ensuring compliance with wetland 
protections. 

Next Steps: 
Soft Shore Restoration Blueprint: Shoreline modifications, 
such as roads and bulkheads, disrupt the coastal processes 
that provide sediment to beaches and change beach 
substrate over time resulting in shorelines that no longer 
support eelgrass or forage fish. In 2006 FRIENDS will 
develop a restoration plan for addressing hardened 
shorelines in San Juan County. The blueprint will 
prioritize restoration actions by biological importance, 
feasibility and landowner interest.  

Salmon Habitat Protection: FRIENDS will expand its 
pilot salmon conservation easement project to include 
a landowner willingness assessment and tidelands 
ownership data layers.  See Feature Project: Voluntary 
Salmon Conservatin Project.

Eelgrass Assessment and Restoration:  FRIENDS will 
continue collaborative eelgrass research. In addition, 
plans are underway to implement and monitor eelgrass 
restoration in Westcott Bay using buoy-based seed 
dispersal techniques.

Critical Areas Update: A major component of the 
Comprehensive Plan Update underway in San Juan 
County is the Critical Areas Ordinance (CAO). 
FRIENDS will provide planners and land managers with 
best available science and mobilize citizen participation to 
ensure strong protection of critical areas including aquifer 
recharge areas and fish and wildlife habitats. 

Assessment and Protection of Kelp: FRIENDS will map 
kelp resources in San Juan County using state standard 
aerial photography methodology. Results will be applied 
to improved protection of this important nearshore 
marine habitat through existing regulatory and voluntary 
means. 

Marine Riparian Restoration: Shoreline vegetation 
shades forage fish spawning habitat, stabilizes banks, 
and provides habitat for a wide range of species. In the 
next year, FRIENDS will implement additional marine 
riparian restoration projects and maintain our 2004 
planting sites.

Forage Fish:  FRIENDS will work with the Washington 
Department of Fish and Wildlife to identify priority 
locations for their 2005-7 Puget Sound spawning habitat 
assessments.

through SCIENCE, education, policy, law and citizen action
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2005 Highlights: 
From Science to Stewardship: In 2005 FRIENDS outreach 
efforts focused on a targeted education campaign to improve 
protection of San Juan County’s important shoreline 
resources.

Forage Fishes and the Beach - Nearshore Educator Workshop: 
20 local teachers from San Juan, Orcas, Lopez, Waldron and 
Shaw Islands participated in a full-day, for-credit workshop 
with lab, field and curriculum components developed by 
FRIENDS with teaching assistance from Friday Harbor 
Labs.   

Realtor Workshop:  50 real estate professionals from San Juan, 
Lopez and Orcas Island participated in a full-day course 
on county land use, wetlands and shoreline protection.  
FRIENDS received accreditation from the Washington 
State Association of Realtors to offer the first for-credit 
realtor course offered locally on the topic of land use.

Upland Impacts Presentations: 75 shoreline landowners 
from Orcas, San Juan and Lopez Islands attended slide 
presentations and discussions hosted by FRIENDS on 
protecting property and shoreline habitat through improved 
management of soil, water and vegetation. 

Land Manager Outreach:
• Best available science on forage fish and eelgrass 
distribution in San Juan County distributed to over 175 
coastal researchers, managers and planners at local, state, 
federal, tribal and non-governmental organizations.  

• Nearshore science and policy meetings held with new county 
planning directors, planners, and county commissioners.  
Nearshore habitat priorities and management meetings 
held with Land Bank and Preservation Trust staff and 
board members.  

• Best available nearshore science for San Juan County 
presented to the Northwest Straits Commission, the San 
Juan County Marine Resources Committee and at the Puget 
Sound Georgia Basin Research Conference. 

Living with the Shoreline: A Stewardship Guide for San 
Juan County Property Owners:  Landowner guide developed 
and produced.  Initial distribution to shoreline landowners in 
Westcott/Garrison Bay, to new San Juan County property 
owners, and at summer events.  (See page 6)

Public Education: Feature articles on shoreline habitat, 
species and management included in FRIENDS’ quarterly 

Marine Refuse project 
manager Nick Nash and 

Swinomish Tribal member 
Ken Edwards remove large 

debris from beach. Photo 
credit Kelley Balcomb 

Bartok, The Journal
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Since 1979, FRIENDS has focused on increasing citizen participation and stewardship of environmentally 
significant areas of San Juan County. Achieving protection of our local resources requires the education 
and engagement of all citizens.  Education helps to develop support for protection and restoration efforts 
along with developing individual stewardship ethics.
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education

protecting the land, water, sea and livability of the san juan islands
through science, EDUCATION, policy, law and citizen action

newsletters and distributed to over 10,000 San Juan County 
box holders over the past year.  Topics included: Forage 
Fish, Eelgrass and Marine Riparian Habitat (Fall 2004); 
Alternatives to Shoreline Armoring (Winter 2005); Upland 
Impacts (Spring 2005); and Wetlands (Summer 2005).  

Beach Cleanups: Over 100 citizens and students participated 
in our Earth Day Beach Cleanups, removing 1,200 pounds 
of debris from beaches on Orcas, Shaw, Lopez, San Juan 
and Waldron Islands.

Living with the Shoreline:
A Stewardship Guide for San 
Juan County Property Owners
Property owners have an important role to play in maintaining healthy 
shoreline resources in San Juan County.  For up-to-date information on 
local shoreline habitats, conditions and resources available to 
landowners, please contact the FRIENDS office at 360-378-2319 
and request a copy of our new stewardship guidebook. 

Next Steps: 
Landowner Outreach: FRIENDS will continue to work 
with private landowners in 2006.  Primary target audiences 
include shoreline landowners with priority habitats for 
restoration or protection, as identified in the Soft Shore 
Restoration Blueprint or the Voluntary Salmon Habitat 
Protection Project (see Science, pg. 4,  for more information).  
FRIENDS new legal director will also be developing a series 
of outreach materials for upland and shoreline landowners to 
improve understanding of priority environmental resources 
and protections.

Land Manager Training: FRIENDS will work with relevant 
local, state and federal agencies to facilitate San Juan County 
workshops on key scientific, law and policy topics, including: 
wetlands, stormwater, and rural and shoreline development.  
The overall goal of the work sessions is to improve 
understanding of environmental policies and the science 
that supports them and to promote collaboration between 
local, state and federal agencies to ensure consistency.   

Endangered Species and Habitats Lecture Series:                
Starting this fall, presentations will be held to educate and 
engage residents on critical species and habitats, including:  
Cherry Point Herring, Pinto Abalone, Marbled Murrelet, 
Eelgrass, Garry Oak Woodlands, Coastal Prairies and the 
Island Marble Butterfly.  Free, public lectures will be held 
on San Juan, Orcas and Lopez Islands.

Marine and Beach Cleanups: FRIENDS will continue 
to monitor and remove debris from local beaches with 
community supported beach cleanups and through the 
on-water marine refuse project.  Participation of the host 
of organizations and individual stewards that sponsor sites 
is essential to the project’s ongoing success.    

Science Director Tina 
Whitman leads local 
educators on field trip to view 
surf smelt eggs at a Westcott 
Bay spawning beach

6



2005 Highlights:
Legal Support of Comprehensive Plan: FRIENDS wrote 
an amicus brief in support of San Juan County’s defense of 
its conservation design requirements for new subdivisions 
in certain zoning designations.

GSX Pipeline Defeated: Last fall, FRIENDS played a 
key role in defeating the GSX (Georgia Strait Crossing) 
Pipeline that would have permitted a natural gas pipeline 
to traverse San Juan County on its 84.5 mile crossing from 
Bellingham to Vancouver Island. 

Orca Listing Ensured: Secured protection for the 
Southern Resident Killer Whales as Threatened under the 
Endangered Species Act with a coalition of conservation 
partners.

Wetland Protection: Over the past year FRIENDS has 
ensured compliance with local, state and federal wetland 
and clean water act protections in multiple cases, suing 
excavators and developers who illegally dredged and 
filled wetlands in violation of the Clean Water Act and 

ensuring adequate mitigation and restoration actions were 
undertaken to remedy environmental degradation.

Detached Accessory Dwelling Units: Settling the seven-year 
controversy over detached ADUs, FRIENDS is supporting 
the new ordinance because it includes, for the first time, 
significant environmental restrictions on detached guest 
houses and practical incentives for affordable housing.  

Long-Range Planning: FRIENDS’ staff have reviewed 
and commented on county land use plans, including 
comprehensive plan review; development code updates; 
Fisherman’s Bay and Eastsound Urban Growth Areas; and 
the Rosario Resort Master Plan.

Preserving Residential Character:  Ongoing assistance 
to neighborhood associations fighting to protect their 
residential character by upholding their covenants and 
restrictions against transient rentals.

Water: With a major focus on water resources, FRIENDS 
is working with the county Water Resources Committee 
to address watershed management in relation to new 

policy, law
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Friends of the San Juans’ policy, law and citizen action programs seek to ensure the strongest possible 
legal framework for the conservation of the San Juan Islands. At FRIENDS we work to ensure that 
good land use decisions are based on science, and that government agencies charged with implementation 
of laws and regulations are held accountable for their actions. 
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citizen action

development and compelling San Juan County staff and 
elected officials to improve stormwater management 
policies.

Marine Health: Key actions by FRIENDS over the past 
year included: filing a petition to protect the Cherry Point 
Herring, an important part of the food chain for imperiled 
salmon and killer whales in Puget Sound; halting a federal 
plan for the GSX pipeline, thus preserving San Juan County 
shorelines threatened by natural gas development; and 
compelling Washington Department of Health to monitor 
impacts of marina expansions on shellfish growers. FRIENDS 
also monitored shoreline permits, including home and dock 
construction, shoreline armoring and marina expansions.

Turtleback Mountain: FRIENDS is actively working with 
all interested parties to preserve the biological and cultural 
heritage of Turtleback Mountain

Next Steps:
In 2006, Friends of the San Juans will provide long-term 
protection for San Juan County’s most sensitive natural 
resources and habitats through the following action 
items: 

Critical Areas Ordinance: Ensure the CAO update includes 
all best available science regarding forage fish, eelgrass, 
geological hazards and critical aquifer recharge areas. 
FRIENDS will track, participate, and comment on San 
Juan County’s CAO update to insure that critical areas are 
adequately classified and protected through regulations and 
will mobilize citizens’ comments and participation in the 
CAO update process.

Water: Adopt recommendations of the SJC Water Resource 
Management Plan; build a constituency that supports 
stormwater regulation; review the county’s wastewater 
discharge policies against permitted and non-permitted 
and stormwater outflows; obtain stormwater permit 
language that complies with the Clean Water Act; and 
adopt policies to implement the Puget Sound stormwater 
program.

Land Use: Review 2006 updates to the Comprehensive Plan 
and the Uniform Development Code ; ensure that hamlet 
plans are completed and implemented. ; compel San Juan 
County to improve management and monitoring of: on-
site septic systems, stormwater, agricultural runoff, forestry 
practices, solid waste and hazardous waste management, 
marinas, docks, barge landings and boating facilities. 

Thank You!
Policy & Law Support Provided by:

Laura Arnold
Lynn Bahrych, Esq.

Tanya Barnett of Cascadia Law Group
Peter Eglick, Esq.

Will Hamilton
Jane Kiker, Esq.

Maile Johnson, Esq.
John S. Karpinski, Esq.

David Mann of Gendler & Mann, LLP
Richard Smith of Smith & Lowney, PLLC

Anthony Vivenzio, Esq.

through science, education,  POLICY, LAW & CITIZEN ACTION
protecting the land, water, sea and livability of the san juan islands
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2005 Financial Highlights
FRIENDS of the San Juans is a 501(C)(3) non profit organization. FRIENDS income primarily comes from 
membership contributions and grants. Expenditures are for science and education programs, publications, legal 
and issue expenses, membership and administrative support. This is a financial summary for our 2005 Fiscal Year 
(October 1, 2004 to September 30, 2005) and does not include all final adjustments.

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Current & Fixed Assets	
Cash & Other Unrestricted	 $181,416
Marilyn Ellis Endowment	 $73,825
Other Assets	 $9,578
TOTAL ASSETS	 $264,819	

Liabilities & Accumulated Surplus
Current Liabilities	 $33,236
Accumulated Surplus	 $231,583
TOTAL LIABILITIES & 
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS	 $264,819

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

Income	
Membership Gifts	 $90,201
Other Contributions	 $49,131
Events, Investments &  Other Income 	 $15,575
Grants	 $225,130
TOTAL INCOME	 $380,037

Expenses	
Programs	 $275,977
Research & Computer  Equipment	 $44,511
Fundraising	 $23,527
Administration	 $26,825
TOTAL EXPENSES	 $370,840
NET SURPLUS	 $9,197

Revenue
Sources

Other Income
4.1%

Membership
Contributions

36.7%

Grants
59.2%

Expenditures
Fundraising

6.3%

Administration
7.2%

Programs and 
Equipment

86.4%

Project Partners: Center for Biological Diversity, Coastal Geologic Services, Friday Harbor Labs, Friday Harbor Labs K-12 Science 
Outreach Program, Friday Harbor Middle School, Futurewise, Greenbelt Consulting, Lummi Nation, National Park Service, OASIS 
Home School Program, Orcas Funhouse, Orcas Christian School, Port of Friday Harbor, Rozewood Environmental, Samish Nation, 
San Juan County Conservation District, San Juan County Land Bank, San Juan County Marine Resources Committee, San Juan Island 
Lion’s Club, San Juan Preservation Trust, Shaw Island 4-H, Swinomish Tribe, Trout Unlimited, United States Geological Service, 
University of Washington, Waldron School, Washington Department of Natural Resources, Washington Department of Fish and 
Wildlife, Washington Environmental Council, Xerces Society & YMCA Camp Orkila

Thank You Funders & Partners!
Grant Funders: The Bullitt Foundation, Horizons Foundation, 
ESRI, Northwest Fund for the Environment, The Russell 
Family Foundation, National Fish and Wildlife Foundation, 
The Puget Sound Action Team, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service & 
Washington State Salmon Recovery Funding Board



THANK
YOU!

WE APPRECIATE
YOUR

SUPPORT!

Thank you members for gifts given from October 1, 2004 to September 30, 2005 - H. Sprague Ackley • Rachel Adams • Stephen & Laura Adams • Winifred Adams & Bob Gamble • Eric & Audra Adelberger • Michael Adler 
& Brenda Fabe • Gertrude Ahbel-Dallas • Doris Aitken • Shona Aitken & Ross Lockwood • John Akin & Mary Stevens • Bethy & Rich Alaniz • Tom Alberg & Judi Beck • Peter & Carmela Alexander • Jody Aliesan • Nick 
Amir • John Anderson & Mary Creed Anderson • Mary Ann & David Anderson • Robert & Delores Anderson • Robert Anderson • Christian & Lea Andrade • Harold Anthony • Bill & Hallie Appel • Daniel & Moriah 
Armstrong • Robert Arnett • Dorothy Austin  • Jon & Carol Avent • Amanda Azous • Frederick & Constance Baesman • Lynn Bahrych • Bruce & June Baker • John & Joan Baker • Helen Baker St. John • Kenneth & Theresa 
Bakken • Helen Ball • Ry Barbin • Doug & Sue Barton • F.S. Bayley • Ronald & Ruth Beck • Nicole Becker • Brenda Beckett • Terra Behan • Teri & Lino Belli • Nate & Helen Benedict • Scott Benedict • Terrea Bennett • 
Joshua Benoliel • Dr Barbara Bentley & Dr Glenn Prestwich • Marjorie Bevlin • Marcia Bieber • Laura Bienen • Nicholas Binkley • Amy & Jason Bizon • David Black • Libby Blackwell • Brent Blair & Susan Bamford • James 
& Bonita Blaisdell • Enid Blanc • John Blinks • Karen & Gil Blinn • Edith Blomberg • Gregg Blomberg •  Francy Blumhagen • Charles Bodenstab & Pam Nichols • Gayle Bodorff • Skip Bold • Barry Boone & Mary Wilson 
• T. William & Beatrice Booth • Gary Boothman • Willy & Vreni Borner • Murray & Kathryn Bowes • Douglas & Bonnie Bowles • Robert Boyce • Jake & Sharon Boyd • Ruth Boyd • Molly & Daniel Brackett • Doris Brain 
• Steven & Judy Brandt • Bill Brant • Michael & Marie Brennan • Elizabeth & Frank Bret • Sidney & Kathryn Brinckerhoff • Kevin Britton-Simmons • Ellen Broad • Micaela & Kenneth Brostrom • Barbara Brown • Caroline 
Brown • Liz Brown • Tina & Toby Brown • Sally Bryan • Michael Budnick & Laura Gibbons • Michael Buettell • Stephanie Buffum & Cy Field • Emory Bundy & Noel Angell • Janet Burke • Matthew Burkley • Michael Burks 
• Vivien Burnett • Elizabeth Burton • Alan & Kristin Bushley • Jane & David Cable • John & Lois Campbell • Ed & Betty Carlberg • John Carleton • John Carrier • Charles & Sarah Carver • Calvin Cary • Peter Cavanagha 
& Ann Vandervelde • Dennis & Merrily Cearlock • Ken Cederstrand • Kathy & Mike Chadwick • Jan Chamberlin • Jo & Lee Chambers • Donn Charnley • David Checkley & Lisa Levin • John & Eva Cherry • Judith Chovan 
& R. H. Stavers • Eric Christoffersen & Julia Morse • Jon & Joan Christoffersen • Lisa Christoffersen & Jeff Weber • Carol Churchill • Barbara Clary • Ron Claybourn & Jackie Daigle • Joan Cline • Robert & Carol Clos • Dr. 
Penelope Coates • Donald & Sharon Cocheba • Theodore & Sidney Coffelt • Michael Cohen & Serena Lockwood • Stanley & Mary Cole • Cela Coleman • Roger Collier & Mary Blackstone • The Columbia Foundation • 
Irmgard Conley • Mike Conners • Sam & Emily Connery • William & Elaine Cook • C.E. Cooke & Carolyn Lowe • Thomas Cooke • Michael & Diane Cooper • Pamela Cooper • Jeff Copeland • David & Susan Corbin • 
Walter & Gayle Corbin • Bill Corr & Pam Mills • Tracey Cottingham & Povl Lasbo • Tom & Tamara Cowan • Bob & Jo Critchlow • Shelle, Ellis, Isla & Sky Cropper • Roger & Joan Crosby • Janet Crossen & Barbara Swahlen 
• Gordon & Maureen Crowe • Thomas & Christine Crowley • Tim Cuchna & Cynthia Lahti • Patricia Cunningham • Peter & Elizabeth Currie • Dorothy Cwak • Mike & Leah Daffron • Steve Dager & Laurie Fouser • James 
& Sandra Dagnon • Daniel & Margaret Danley • Robert & Barbara Dann • Cheryl Danskin • Betsy & John Darrah • John Davids • John & Arian Davis • Shannon & Brandon Davis • Bart & Marcia Dawson • Peter Dawson 
• John Day & Lynn Starrett • Edie De Chadenedes • Cameron & Roberta De Vore • Phil & Lola Deane • Charles Debruler • Faith Deeds • Robert deGavre • David & Susan Dehlendorf • Kathie & Loren DeShon • Paul 
Desmarais • Megan Dethier & David Duggins • Julian & Alice Dewell • Emily Dexter • John & Coralee Dey • Loren Dickey • Jane Dill • Robert & Lorna Dittmer • Kit Dohrman & Bonnie Wegenast • Robin & Thomas 
Donnelly • David Dotlich • Sharon & Michael Douglas • Lee Draper • Philip & Nancy Draper • Daniel & Eileen Drath • Robert & Deborah Dunn • Peter Dunwiddie & Elizabeth Bell • Mike & Pam Dupas • John & Louise 
Dustrude • Jeff Dyer • Clyde & Dottie Eagleton • Susan Eastgard • Anne Echols • Zora Edwards • James Eggen • John Eisele & Rosie Perondi • Douglas & Catherine Ellis • Frederick Ellis • Mike & Margaret Ellis • Dale & 
Carol Ely • Ellen Emery • Margaret & Kaj Enderlein • Carol Enge • Bill & Alison Engle • William Enoch • Lawrence & Sarah Eppenbach • John & Marilyn Erickson • Gunther Eschenbrenner • Doris Estabrooks • Lance 
Evans & Janet Brownell • Thomas & Julia Evans • William Evans • Winifred Fairfax • Cathy Faulkner • Fred & Beth Felleman • Amy Ferron • August Ferrugiaro • Simon & Becky Ffitch • Edward Field & Linda Falb • Dick 
& Marilyn Fike • John Finger & Merle Lefkoff • Stephen & Stacy Finnerty • David & Irene Fisher • Erik Fisher • Peter Fisher • Gregory & Patricia Fitzgerald • Karen Fitzgerald • Gene & Judy Flath • Donald Fleck • Elaine 
Fleming • Geordie Flohr • Chad & Kathleen Foley • Leon Fonnesbeck • Cliff & Cleo Forbes • Tim Forbes • Jill Fortun • Jeremy & Angela Foster • Douglas Fowler • Alan Fox • Richard Frame • James Francis • Bill & Joanne 
Fraser • Martin & Laila Friedmann • Larry & Ellie Fulton • Charles Gadd & Lydia Lukahnovich • Isabel Gaddis • Sherry Gage • Kay Gagnon & Fran Patrick • Kent Gale & Luanne Pasik • Mary Gallo & Elisabeth Byers • 
Dodie Gann • Mark Gardner & Dona Reed • Martin Garren & Mona Meeker • Glen Garrett • Stephan Garrison & Patricia Diviney • Judy Gehring • Paul & Migdalia Gelsinger • Dennis George • Peggy Sue Gerlock & Philip 
Johnson • Keith Gerrard • Richard & Linda Gettmann • Jean Gillmer • Betty Gilman • Betty Gilson • James Gimlett • Albert & Laura Giorgi • Charles & Nancy Givens • Marie Gladwish • Gail & Harvey Glasser • Elaine 
Gleeson • Ned Goldsmith • Todd Goldsmith & Diane Dear • Patricia Goodfellow • John Goodlad • Joanna & Gary Goodman • Robert Gorman • Julie Gottman • John Goulter • Phil & Joann Graham • Diane & Philip 
Grayber • Richard & Becky Greaves • Douglas & Virginia Green • Jodi Green & Michael Halperin • Phil & Kathy Green • Margaret & John Greever • Celia Gregory • Gordon & Kathleen Greiner • Francie Greth-Peto & 
Guy Peto • Philip & Norma Griffing • Richard & Ann Griot • Sidney & Margaret Gross • Mary & Jim Guard • Wally & Susan Gudgell • Avery & Kristin Guest • Cynthia & D.M. Gugich • Amy & Chris Gulick • Lester & 
Betsy Gunther • Peter Gurney & Deborah Sorensen • Stephen Guy • Anne Ha & Joseph Thoron • Eliza Habbegger • Lucy Hadac • William Hagen • Ralph & Marcy Hahn • Joseph & Rowena Hall • Darrell & Nina Hallett • 
David Halpern • Joanne Dorpat Halverson • Geoffrey & Janet Hamill • Ann Hamilton & Jim Basil • Will Hamilton • William & Dorothy Hamilton • Erica & Nason Hamlin • Craig Hansen • Mike Hansen & Lara Lindersmith 
• Max & Jessica Hanson • Thor Hanson • Cliff Harby • Joyce & Byron Harrell • Andy Harris • Ann Harris • Florence & Melvin Harrison • Kamala & F Harrison • David & Nancy Harvey • Charles & Cynthia Hashbarger • 
Willard & Virginia Hatch • Carolyn Haugen • Stephen & Sarah Hauschka • James & Mary Haviland • Neil Hawkins • Rebecca J Hawley • Anne Hay & Joe Floren • Debbra Hayward • Dick Hazen • Catherine & John Heckel 
• Susan Heffron • Steven, Michelle & Sam Heller • Jack & Jan Helsell • Beth Helstien & Marshall Sanborn • Larry & Carol Hendel • Jeanette Henderson • Hugh & Andrea Hendrick • Jean Hendrickson • Andy & Judy 
Hengesteg • Bob & Phyllis Henigson • Fred & Judy Henley • Kathleen & William Hennessey • Colin & Mary Hermans • Joseph Herrin & Belinda Bail • Jennifer Herring • W. Keith Herrmann • Andrew Herron • Richard & 
Nancy Hieronymus • Trevor & Cathy Hilpert • Harvey Himelfarb & Alice Swan • Sally & Rob Hodson • Frederick & Margaret Hoeppner • Alicia Hokanson • Michael Hollern • Peter Holloran • Bill & Marty Holm • Andy 
Holman • Philip Holmes • John & Susan Holt • Steve & Terry Hopkins • Tony Howard • Colleen Howe & Bruce Gregory • Michael Huber • Elizabeth Hughes • Peter & Sandra Huie • Gretchen & Lyman Hull • George & 
Peggy Hunt • Jacques & Mary Hutchinson • Jean Hyde • Don Hynes & Linda Ethier • Elizabeth Illg & Janna Gringas • David & Donna Ince • Martha Isbister & Peter Dederich • Judy Jackson • Kathie Jacobs • Candice & 
Erik Jagel • Bernard Jalbert & Carole Jones • Barbara Jamieson • Keith & Sue Jefferts • Marka Jenkins • Pam Jenkins • Denise Jensen & Calvin Bucholz • John & Barbara Jensen • Paul Johansen & Margaret Paul • Gary & Joyce 
Johnson • Linda Johnson • Maile Johnson & Ed Suij • Patty Johnson • Phyllis Johnson • Sara Jane Johnson • Ann Jones • Christopher & Helena Jones • Scott & Bronwen Jones • Tom Jones & Leslie Tregillus • Dorris Joppa • 
Brud Joslin & Carole Davis • Rebecca Jurta & John Lane • Mike Kaill & Sandy Harold • Francis & Margaret Kareken • Marge & Dick Karpen • Glenn & Diane Kaufman • Richard Keefe • Elizabeth & Ronald Keeshan • 
Barbara & Mark Keller • T E Kelleran • Elaine Kendall & Ronald Zee • Judy & S.C. Kennedy • Seanene Kennedy • Christi & Edward Kilduff • Patrick Kirby • Arnie Klaus & Kay Kammersell • Howard & Sharon Knoepfle • 
Paul & Susan Kollet • Rich & Joan Komen • Carl Krafft • Karl & Dawn Kranz • Mike & Susan Krieger • Ted & Terry Kruth • Patricia & Herman M. Kuklenski • Fredrica Kundig • Joan & John Kurath • Jacqueline La Bossiere 
• Greg & Sarah Lafata • Janet Lakatos • Charles & Gretchen Lambert • Hank & Joyce Landau • Betty Landberg • Kathryn Lane • Tom & Helen Lange • Edward & Marianne Langenbach • John & Kathaleen Larsen • David 
Larson • Gary Larson & Toni Carmichael • Angie Lausch & Paul Christianson • George Lawson • Roberta Lawson • Ken & Nan Leaman • Analisa Lee • Jeanne Lee • Patricia Lein • Bob Lemon • Geoffrey Lemon • Jerome 
& Allison Lengyel • Jim & Shanley Lett • Joyce Lewin • Bill Lewis & Heather June • Carol Lewis & Tom Byers • Larry & Bev Leyman • Alan & Kate Lichter • Lesley Ann Liddle & Mary Crosten • Laurie Liebmann • Heidi 
Hudlet-Lindholm • Sally & Phillip Linwick • Margaret Lister • John & Elizabeth Little • Milinda Lloyd • Brock & Karin Loen • Judith Lord • Frank & Janet Loudin • Derek & Robyn Lowe • RaVae Luckhart • Marilyn 
Luckman • Charles Ludwig & Betty Haan • Stephen & Lois Ludwig • Robert Lundeen • Sarah Lynch & Kris Wernstedt • Chris & Monique Maas • Robbie Macfarlane • Walter & Ruth MacGinitie • Alex MacLeod & Kathy 
Williams • Paul & Tara MacMahon • Roland & Terri MacNichol • Carter Maden & Rebecca Krueger • Donald & Virginia Madsen • Francis Maher & Elizabeth Reynolds • Frank & Emily Mallory • Cherry & Joe Malus • 
Barney & Joyce Mansfield • Cynthia & Andrew Marin • Jana Marks • Jonathan Marsh & Rita Jain • Cora Martin • Julie Martin • Bruce Martinell • D.L. Martins • Deborah Martyn • John Marx & Georgia Baciu • Larry Marx 
• Gil & Mary Masters • Harriette Mathews • Cathy May • Peter & Trish May • Florence McAlary • Pamela McCabe • Gene & Gale McCallum • Nancy McCoy • Lawrence McCrone • James McDaniel • MR & Wendy 
McDonald • Jane McIlroy • Robert McIntyre • Steve McKenna • Jim McNairy & Dotty Walker • Don & Sandi McVay • Donald McVicar • Malcolm & Janet McWhorter • Henry & Patricia Meacham • James & Joan Mehl 
• Mabel & Kenneth Meier • Robert & Barbara Meier • Mendoza Family • James & Susan Meredith • Sheila & Ronald Metcalf • Barbara Meyer • Barbara Meyer • Charlie & Lynn Meyer • Ann Meyers • Julie Miller • Melinda 
Milligan & David Zoeller • Maxine Millington • Margaret Mills • Hugh Ramsay & Joyce Milne • Virginia Milnes • Magda Mische • Stan & JoEllen Moldoff • Vincent & Patricia Monaco • Dick Montgomery • Judith Moody 
• Christine Moran & Walter Seay • Frances & Ned Morris • Peter Morrison • Charles & Virginia Mottl • Matthew & Katherine Mottola • Robert Mucklestone & Megan Kruse • George Mulligan • Giovanna Kirby Mullis • 
Robert Mushen • South Finger Island Conservation Trust • Robert & Joyce Myhr • Charlie & Betty Nash • Nick Nash • Norene & Jess Nealy • Gordon & Norma Needham • Deborah Neff • Jeff & Yoko Neilson • Robert 
Nettleton • Elizabeth Newcomb • Ruth Newman • Louisa A. Nishitani • A.E. Nordhoff • David & Kirstie Noreen • Riley O’Brien • Charles & Rita O’Clair • Mary O’Connell & Michael Smith • Tom & Connie Odegard • 
Peter Olesen • Doris Oliver • Ann & John Orleman • John & Mary Orr • Dottie & Bob Osborn • Richard Osborne • Roy & Joyce Ostergren • Henry & April Otero • William & Sarah Ovens • Tom Owens • Neely & Geraldine 
Pardee • Linda Parker & Frederic Gray • Karen & Clay Parsons • Ciro & Kimberly Pasciuto • Gene & Margery Paterson • Dwight Peabody • Douglas & Joyce Pearson • Eleanor Pearson • Charles & Doris Peckinpaugh • Donald 
& Kathleen Peek • Dan Pentilla • David & Cherill Perera • John & Irene Peters • Walter & Constance Phelps • James Pinkham • Patricia Jo & James Pirnack-Hamilton • Philip Pizzica & Hazel Burns • Mrs. Marden Plant & 
Thomas Davis • Tom & Patricia Plant • Elizabeth Plunkett • Nancy Plunkett & Peter Londborg • Christopher Pompel • Anne Pope • Christopher & Betsy Pope • Carolee & Fred Popham • Bob & Barbara Porter • Dandy Porter 
& Ernie Clifton • Ida Post • Dorothy Powell • Jean Powell • Lloyd & Sharon Powell • Edward & Anne Praczukowski • Prem • Oliver & Nancy Press • Dianne Pressenda & Dan Harris • Roy & Sheila Pringle • Kenneth & Ruth 
Puttkamer • Jeff & Mary Quinn • Quinserra • Suzanne & Brooks Ragen • Robert & Ruthe Ramirez • Ann & Tim Ramsey • Blake & Nancy Rankin • Gerald & Kathleen Ranny • John Rasmussen • Peter Rawn & Marie Gudger 
• Christopher Rawson & Kathleen Thornburgh • Beatrice & Paul Reiss • Thomas & Diane Rensberry • Margaret Reynolds • Tomas Reynolds & Marie Villa • Winifred Rhodes • Charles & Nancy Richard • Lynn & Glenna 
Richards • Hazen & Inara Richardson • Judy & David Richardson • David & Virginia Ridgway • Chase & Mary Riveland • Dan Roach & Ellen Roth • Jenny & Todd Roberts • Joan Roberts • Lynette Roberts & Steve Ulvi • 
Bruce Robertson & John Burbidge • Marty Robinson • Maureen Rogers • Peter Ronald • Caterine McNutt Rooks & Harold Rooks • Robert Roseburg • John & Ellie Roser • Brian & Sue Ross • Kathryn Ross • Marilyn Ross 
& Bob Schwartzberg • Margo Rubel • Thomas Ruggles & Gayle Isbell • Richard & Nancy Rust • Joseph & Katherine Ryan • Curt Rynties • Adam & Laura May Saccio • Larry & Linda Sacks • Michael Saks & Roselle Wissler 
• Roger & Claudia Salquist • John & Zinnia Salvini • Leonie Sandercock • John & Patsy Sangster • Lisa Sargis • Susan Sargis • David & Margaret Sarver • David & Joan Schermerhorn • Richard & Sherrie Schiff • Douglas & 
Judith Schliebus • Robert & Mary Schoen • Dick & Mary Schoenman • Tom Schultz & Marcia Zakarison • Erik & Elaine Schumy • Marian Schuster • Robert Schwarz • Joan & Norm Schwinge • Scott & Susan Schwinge • 
Caroline Scott • Karen & Greg Scott • Rhonda Scott • Robert Scott • Eliot & Tina Scull • Seth Seablom • Dr. Farouk Seif • Scott Seifert & Al Sandin • Tim Seifert • Robert & Dorthy Shannon • Neil & Margaret Sharkey • 
Rick & Karen Shea • Richard Shekelle • Joseph Shen • Albert Shepard • Sophia Shoen • Barbara & Larry Shorett • Ronald & Jean Shreve • Bette Shuh • Ama Sikorski • Fred & Eleanor Silverstein • George Simmons • John 
& Katherine Simon • Barbara Sinclair • Richard & Meg Singer • Stephen Skartvedt & Susan Hurst • James & Karen Skoog • Laurie & Dale Slater • Christine Sly-Prochnow & Donald Prochnow • Amy Smith & John Zinman 
• Arnold Smith & Cheyne Peterson • Arthur Smith & Jennifer Sereda • Jerry & Joanne Smith • John Smith & Cheryl Harrison • K. Rey & Susan Smith • Karen Smith • Kevin & Caroline Smith • Louise Smith • Richard & 
Orphalee Smith • Richard Smith • Mary Margaret & Rodney Smith • Walter Smith & Mary-Alice Pomputius • Sig & Ann Snelson • Antoni & Gwen Sobieralski • Jan Sobieralski & Louise McNerney • John Soderberg • 
Birgitte Sofaer • Larry Soll & Nancy Maron • Vinton & Amelia Sommerville • Darrell & Barbara Sorenson • Carson Sprenger • Suzanne Spunar & David Smith • Liz & Ray Stedman • Dianne & George Steed • Nancy & 
Glen Stephens • Stuart & Sally Stern • Babette Stewart • Lori Stokes • Alexandra Stone • Dan Stoney • Stan & Jeanne Strathman • James & Miriam Straughan • Catherine Strauss • Darol Streib • C. Hares & Julian Stryker • 
Ed & Pat Stuhr • Tal & Lee Sturdivant • Cathleen Summers • Lyle Summers • Kimbal Sundberg & Debra Clausen • Patricia & Lance Sundberg • Donald & Joanna Sutherland • Helen & Ken Sutton • August & Ellyn Swan-
son • Patricia Swenson • James Syck • William & Lene Symes • Robert Tanner • Alex & Jean Taylor • John Taylor • Kathleen Taylor • Nick & Susie Teague • Joanne Terry • Thomas Teuwen • Joan Thomas • Don Thompson • 
Sandy Thompson • Sidney Thorson • Corinne & Jim Thwing • Nancy & William Tiederman • Jane Ricketts Tiernan • Robert & Magdalena Tobe • Frances Tobriner • Tom & Carolyn Collins • Barb Trask & Ger Van Den Engh 
• Amy Traxler • David & Dana Tribolet • Robert Trimble • William Trogdon • James Truman & Lynn Riddiford • William & Kathleen Tudor • James Tuff • Carol & Robert Tully • David & Geri Turnoy • Arthur Tyson & 
Barbara Rosenkotter • Janis Ullin • Barbara & Bill Urschel • Barbara & Robert Vahey • Julie & Rip Van Camp • Ian & Kari Van Gelder • Val & Leslie Veirs • Helen Venada • Dan & Lyn Vician • Steve & Darlene Vick • Cliff 
Vieredk • Jeff Vigna • Nancy Viscofsky • Gary Vogelsberger • Mr. & Mrs Robert Volk • Jen Vollmer • Thomas Von Bahr • Gretchen & Stanley Wagner • Larry & Sandra Walker • Walter & Jean Walkinshaw • Nancy Wallace 
& Richard Youde • John & Terry Walsh • Paul Walsh & Valarie Keaton • John Warburton • Patricia Ward • Clay & Diana Warner • Susan Washburn & Kristin Rehder • Washington State Library Acquisitions • Janann Strand 
& Doree Webb • Ralph & Virginia Wedgwood • Larry & Anne Weingarth • Don & Peggy Weir • Richard & Rita Weisbrod • Joanne Colman Wester • Shann Weston • Gina Westrich & Howard Clarke • Leslie Wheeler • 
Elisabeth Wheelwright • John & Carol Whetten • Mary & Heather White • Arthur Whiteley • Ben & Elaine Whiteley • Tina Whitman & Mike O’Connell • Steven Whitney & Cheryl Teague • Fred Whitridge • David Wiener 
• Cathie & Craig Wier • Larry Wight • Alvin & Charlotte Wilding • Welles Wiley • Sherrie Willows • Gay Wilmerding • John & Patti Wilson • Alden Winters • Dewitt & Sally Wold • Kevin Wold • Barbara Wollman • 
Georgette Wood • Morton & Martha Wood • Catherine Woolsey & Dereth Godar • Carla Wright • Richard & Janet Wright • Tom & Judy Wright • Dona Wuthnow • Steve & Susan Young • Jim & Kathy Youngren • Carl 
Yurdin & Zelda Roemer • David Zangrando • Beverly Zapalac • Connie Zehner • Jan Zehner • Christy & Norm Zimlich • Jim & Helen Zukin • Robert & Joan Zukin •  J. Heller Charitable Unitrust • Ted & Roberta Mann 
Foundation • Pauline & Edgar Stern Foundation • Robert & Nani Warren Foundation Business Member: Barlow Bay Fish Company • Beach Haven Resort • Best Western, Friday Harbor • Lutz Tree Service • Natural Home 
Builders • Pyramidion Used & Rare Books • River City Construction • Roche Harbor Resort • Shoal Bay Shellfish Co. • Spring Bay Inn • Turtleback Farm Inn • Wood’s Cove • Westcott Bay Sea Farms Volunteers & In Kind 
Support: Laura Arnold • Lynn Bahrych • Roger Collier & Mary Blackstone • Fred Ellis • Fred Felleman • Chika Izuka • Maile Johnson • Ron & Liz Keeshan • Jody Kennedy • Kimberly Kennedy • David Loyd • Pat Meacham  •  
Steve Miller • Farouk Seif • Jim Slocomb • Nick Teague • Don Thompson • CRC System Solutions • Inter Island Automotive • Maple Rock Farm • North Shore Charters • Orcas Hotel • Orcas Village Store • Roche Harbor Resort 
• Rozewood Environmental • Tif & Gif Creative • Turn Point Design Matching Gift Companies: Adobe Systems  • The Bullitt Foundation • Buck & Gordon • Davidson Companies • Microsoft • Morton Clarke Burns Fu & 
Metcalf • Safeco • Prudential. Gifts provided In Memoriam of Bill Chevalier from Patricia and Lance Sundberg & Richard and Orphalee Smith • Honorarium Gift provided to Donald (Kit) Querna from The Anderson Family
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FRIENDS honors the lives and accomplishments of 
four Islanders for their commitment and contributions 

to our island culture, community and environment.

John Dallas, Ben White,
Bill Chevalier & Wayne Suttles

Help Preserve the San Juans.
Please Send Your Annual Gift Today.


